objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable
parameters, while optimising the return.

Currency risk

The Company is not exposed to foreign currency risk on sales, purchases and borrowings.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to management is as
follows:

 2018 2017
 $ $

Fixed rate instruments

Term deposits 584,430 571,508

Variable rate instruments

Bank balances 1,687,793 1,670,868

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss.  Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect net surplus.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and net surplus by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

  Income or expenses  Equity
  100bp increase 100bp decrease 100bp increase 100bp decrease
  $ $ $ $
2018

Financial assets  16,878 (16,878) 16,878 (16,878)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  16,878 (16,878) 16,878 (16,878)

Far North Queensland Promotion Bureau Limited trading as Tourism Tropical North Queensland
Annual financial report for the year ended 30 June 2018

 24

  Income or expenses  Equity
  100bp increase 100bp decrease 100bp increase 100bp decrease
  $ $ $ $

2017

Financial assets  16,709 (16,709) 16,709 (16,709)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  16,709 (16,709) 16,709 (16,709)

 2018 2017
 $ $

12 Trade and other payables
Trade payables - 575,865
Accrued expenses  217,875 820,041
Other payables 129,991 128,568

  347,866 1,524,474

Information about the Company’s exposure to liquidity risk is included in Note 11.

13 Employee benefits

Current

Annual leave  101,024 87,834
Termination benefits 117,312 -

  218,336 87,834

The Company makes contributions to defined contribution plans. The amount recognised as an expense was
$172,768 for the year ended 30 June 2018 (2017: $182,540).

14 Provisions

Current

Long service leave 25,466 28,051

Non-current

Long service leave 22,793 42,026

Balance at 1 July  70,077 53,575
Provisions made during the year 16,611 16,502
Provisions used during the year (38,429) -

Balance at 30 June 48,259 70,077

Long service leave

The provision for long service leave represents the Company’s best estimate of the future benefit that employees
have earned.  The amount and timing of the associated outflows is uncertain and dependant on employees
attaining the required years of services.  Where the Company no longer has the ability to defer settlement of the
obligation beyond 12 months from the reporting date, liabilities are presented as current.  This would usually occur
when employees are expected to reach the required years of service in the 12 months from reporting date.  The
discount rate used to determine the present value of future benefits at 30 June 2018 was 2.34% (2017: 2.04%).